

16, CS 222/21  
Ranjana Vs. Sanjay Thakur

14.03.2026

Case file taken up today upon the order No.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.

Present: Sh. Ketan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Siraj Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 & 2  
through VC.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff submitted that plaintiff also filed a suit for cancellation of Will dated 01.11.2017 and the said case is pending trial in the Court of Ld. Administrative Civil Judge (East District). He further stated that plaintiff filed a transfer application of that case and the said application is pending before the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (East District) for 25.03.2026.

The aforesaid fact has not been disputed by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 & 2.

Considering the fact, matter is adjourned.

List this matter on 01.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 14.03.2026